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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING :

We the “Malegaon Municipal Corporation, Malegaon” Nashik & Department of Civil

Engineering from KCT’s Late G. N. Sapkal College of Engineering, Kalyani Hills, Anjaneri

Trimbak Road, Nashik, Maharashtra hereby signing the MoU with the following terms and conditions.

L. PURPOSE

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) establishes a partnership between the College and the

Corporation 1o conduct third-party audits. The o
Slandards, and operational efficiency as per the agreed t
2. SCOPE OF WORK:

The College shall provide the following serv

crms.

* Provide qualified audnors/fa(,ulty/btudcms for the technical audit.

n unbiased and protesslunal manner.

€ Conduct audits in
tive Testing (NDT) as required.

) Perform Non-Destruc

bjective 1s 1o assess and improve compliance quality

ices to the Corporation:



o Prepare third-party technical reports based on findings.

[ _+» Submit audit reports with findings and recommendations.

) y _— i ation.
*  Maintain confidentiality of all corporate data and inform

The Corporation shall:
-

. SOTETE sonncl.
* Provide access to necessary data, facilitics, and per

» Cooperate with the auditors during the audit process.

ere feasible.
+ Implement recommendations for improvement wh

- o Ensure compliance with applicable regulations and policies.

« Bear the costs associated with NDT, audit, and third-party technical reporting as per agree(

rates

- .CONFIDENTIALITY:
I Both parties agree to maintain confidentiality of all proprietary information and audit findings. Any

disclosure of information shall require prior written consent from the respective party.

» 4 FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS
"« 'Thecost of testing and auditing shall be borne by the Corporation as per agreed rates.

f « The Corporation may provide financial assistance or grants for research and training initiatives,

-« - Rate of T@c}ipjcal audit will be 1% on estimate plus GST.

z « Rate for Structural Audit will be Rs. 1 per sq. feet. plus GST.
5. DURATION & TERMINATION: .
«  This MoU shall remain in effect for a period of 2 years (i.e. 2025-26, 2026-27) from the date
of signing.
« Either party may terminate this MoU by providing 30 days' written notice.
6. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

Any disputes arising under this MOU shall be resolved amicably through mutual discussion. If
unresolved, the dispute shall be referred to arbitration in accordance with the governing laws.
7. GENERAL TERMS:

Any amendments to this MoU shall be made in writing and signed by both parties.

g TN,

ComymfSsioner and R o\

- Anfaner ) al
Administrator N (Dr.) S. B. Bag
Malegaon Municipa

Corporation, Malegao
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Dr. Ravindra G. Sapkal

Chairman & Managing Director
Kalyanii Charitable Trust

KCT’s/LGNSCOE/Civil/2024-25/MCM/ 2.2,

To,

The Commissioner,
Malegaon Municipa] Corporation,

Malegaon, Dist. Na§1ik.
Subject: Submission of Invoice for Third-Party Technical Audit Services.

Respected Sir,
With reference to the above-mentioned subject, we would like to inform you that we
have successfully carried out the third-party technical audit inspection of the following
development works, as per the agreed terms and conditions. The details of the charges for the
audit services rendered are enclosed herewith for your kind reference.
In view of the above, we kindly request you to process the payment at the earliest. The
payment should be made in the form of a Demand Draft (D.D.) or Pay Order, drawn in
favor of, KCTS LATE G N SAPKAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, payable at

Date- 02/04/2025

Nashik.
» Estimated cost Inspection
9 gf(.c)luding S ALRSS
0
RisRiate of TARNO. | Name of Works GST and (Bs}laon
No. | inspection " EM
Royalti on Col 5
Tender ( oRumn )
amount) in Rs. i
Remaining Work of Gate
for Ayesh Nagar
1% 26-03-2025 | 1123224-06 Oubrastan Near ReNE 395216.40 3952.164
Sizing @ Malegaon.
Construction of Cement
Road AT W No. 6 SR 41
42. | 26-03-2025 | 1123224-07 | Ashrafi Nagar 418793.77 4187.938
Rizwanbhai To Kali
Lassi @ Malegaon.
Construction of Cement
Road SR 41 Marchant
3. |26-03-2025 | 1123224-08 Nagar Galli no 01 to 421611.40 4216.114
04@ Malegaon.
Construction of Cement
Road at W N 06 SR 41 .
4. [26-03-2025 | 1123224-12 | Marchant Nagar Toilet 420956.00 4209.56
Lallu Pahelwan Galli @
Malegaon. A %
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CAMPUS : Sapkal Knowledge Hub, Kalyanii Hills, Anjaneri-Wadholi, Trimbakeshwar Road, Nashik - ?\&1348@@)2 /Q/
Tel.: + 91- 2594 - 220168/69/70 | Mob.: +91 9922252699 | Toll Free No.: 1800 233 2999 | E-mail : gn

CORPORATE OFFICE : Sapkal Knowledge Hub, ‘Parag’ 46, Ashwin Sector, Opp. Hotel Sai Palace, Mu
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nowledgehub.org
y, Nashik - 422 009.

Tel.: +91 - 253 - 2392450 / 51 | E-mail : head.marketing@sapkalknowledgehub.org | Website : www.sapkalknowledgehub.org

MUMBAI OFFICE : Sapkal Knowledge Hub, Unit No. 22, 1* Floor, Shubhada Tower Shopping Centre, Sir Pochkhanwala Road, Near R.T.O.
Office, Worli, Mumbai - 400 030. Tel.: + 91 - 22 - 24938914 / 15 | E-mail : cmd@sapkalknowledgehub.org, ravi.sapkal@gmail.com
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26-03-2025

1121911-2

Construction of WBM
Road From S.No.131/1
Jameynul Huda Wall
Compound To Plot No.
10 @ Malegaon

382383.24

3823.832

26-03-2025

1121911-3

Construction of WBM
Road in Plot 131/3 plot
no 10 to 60feet new
settlement road@
Malegaon

379307.77

3793.078

26-03-2025

1121911-13

Construction of WBM
Road in Joint Gulli from
Plot 33 to Plot 21 S. No.
131/3,@ Malegaon

380528.84

3805.288

26-03-2025

1121911-14

Construction of WBM
Road in Plot 131/3 plot
no 30 Mohammad Ali
Road to Plot No. 33 @
Malegaon

382383.24

3823.832

26-03-2025

03/-1126275-
04

Construction of
Underground Gutter for
Rain Water in Survey
No. 56 Ayodhya Nagar,
Ganpati Mandir Yethe
Soygaon (@ Malegaon

400612.94

4006.129

10.

26-03-2025

1090963-02

Construction of RCC
Slabs and Culvert in WN
13,Munna Milk Centre,
Warali Road, Kamalpur
Male PT, Warli Road to
Ashfak member office,
Shaban Haddi Bakridi,
Haji Masjid gausu
Member Home @
Malegaon.

380881.21

3808.812
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26-03-2025

~
o3

1090963-03

Construction of RCC
Slabs and Culvert in WN
13,Munna Milk Centre,
Warali Road, Kamalpur
Male PT, Warli Road to
Ashfak member office,
Shaban Haddi Bakridi,
Haji Masjid gausu
Member Home @
Malegaon.

410818.32

4108.183

123

26-03-2025

01/19

Construction of
Remaining Cement Road
Shivajinagar, Infront of
Gosavi Samaj Smashan
Gate(@ Malegaon

240311.94

2403.119

13.

26-03-2025

01/07

| Construction of RCC

Gutter near open space
Ward no. 11, Survey 194,
Jadhav Nagar@
Malegaon

169715.61

1697.156

14.

~a

26-03-2025

1126275/1

Construction of Ext.
RCC Road, Gangasadan,
Sopgaon Colony @
Malegaon

327684.60

3276.846

I'S?

26-03-2025

02/-1122456-
05

Construction of Cement
Concrete Road in
Sangameshwar, Navnath
Nagar, Dr. Amin
Hospital and Parisar @
Malegaon

422967.85

4229.679

16.

27-03-2025

02/-1122456-
06

Construction of RCC
slabs in Collector Patta,
S. No. 269,270 and 273
(@ Malegaon

300006.89

3000.069

1/

27-03-2025

02/-1122456-
07

27-03-2025

1141729-01

Construction of RCC
slabs Ward No. 8, Shri
Ram Nagar, Navnath
Nagar, Sangameshwar @
Malegaon

365617.96

3656.18

Construction of Jogging
Track @Prabhag No. 1
Malegaon camp
Mallushet Bangalow
open space, Malegaon.

420110.48

4201.105

Tel.: +91 - 253 - 2392450 / 51 | E-mall : hbad.marketing@sapkalknowledgehub.org | Website : www.sapkalknowledgehub.org

MUMBAI OFFICE : Sapkal Knowledge Hub, Unit No. 22, 1" Floor, Shubhada Tower Shopping Centre, Sir Pochkhanwala Road, Near R.T.O.
Office, Worli, Mumbali - 400 030, Tel.: + 91 - 22 - 24938914 / 15 | E-mall : cmd@sapkalknowledgehub.org, ravi.sapkal@gmail.com



19.

27-03-2025 | NA

Construction Of RCC
Behind Mhada Colony ,
WR No. 11 In Navi Vasti
(@ Malegaon.

414698.92

4146.989

20

27-03-2025 | 1141011-02

Construction Of RCC
Nala & Slab In Navi
Vasti @ Malegaon.

297536.18

2975.362

21

27-03-2025 3411/1141011-

Construction of
Remaining Cement
concrete road in Ward N
9 Malegaon Camp from
Telrandhe to Malegaon
road Mochi Corner@
Malegaon.

291547.64

2915.476

Total Amount

Rs. 76236.91/-

GST @ 18%

Rs. 13722.64/-

Grand Total (in numbers)

Rs.89960/-

Grand Total (in Words)

Rs. Eighty-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred, Sixty Only.

We would highly appreciate your prompt action in processing the payment

financial transactions. Should you require any further details or clarifications, please feel free

to contact us at your convenience.

We look forward to your cooperation and a positive response.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Prof\S. U. Pagar Dr. alunke

Incharge
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to ensure smooth

Dr. Sahebrao B. Bagal
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