

महाराष्ट्र MAHARASHTRA

O 2024 O

अनुच्छेद प्रकार (अनुच्छेद-

मुद्राक कोणाकडे सादर करावयाचा आहे -मुद्राक घेण्याचे कारण - एमओयु

मुद्रांक घेणाऱ्या व्यक्तीचे नांव व पत्ता - लेट जि.एन.सपकाळ कॉलेज ऑफ इंजि.नाशिक मुद्रांक रूपये-500/- मुद्रांक नों.क्र.16143 दिनांक-24/03/2025

हस्ते **-पुरुषोत्तम कैलास बच्छाव** मुद्रांक घेणाऱ्याची सही **-**

(मुद्रांक ज्या कामासाठी घेतला आहे त्याच कामासाठी 6 महिण्याचे आत वापर करणे बंधनकारक आहे.) शिरुडे एन.जी. प.क्र.1999 मृ.वि.मालेगांव DD 327749



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

We the "Malegaon Municipal Corporation, Malegaon" Nashik & Department of Civil Engineering from KCT's Late G. N. Sapkal College of Engineering, Kalyani Hills, Anjaneri Trimbak Road, Nashik, Maharashtra hereby signing the MoU with the following terms and conditions.

1. PURPOSE:

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) establishes a partnership between the College and the Corporation to conduct third-party audits. The objective is to assess and improve compliance, quality standards, and operational efficiency as per the agreed terms.

2. SÇOPE OF WORK:

The College shall provide the following services to the Corporation:

- Provide qualified auditors/faculty/students for the technical audit.
- Conduct audits in an unbiased and professional manner.
- Perform Non-Destructive Testing (NDT) as required.

- Prepare third-party technical reports based on findings.
- Submit audit reports with findings and recommendations.
- Maintain confidentiality of all corporate data and information.

The Corporation shall:

- Provide access to necessary data, facilities, and personnel.
- Cooperate with the auditors during the audit process.
- Implement recommendations for improvement where feasible.
- Ensure compliance with applicable regulations and policies.
- Bear the costs associated with NDT, audit, and third-party technical reporting as per agreed rates

3.CONFIDENTIALITY:

Both parties agree to maintain confidentiality of all proprietary information and audit findings. Any disclosure of information shall require prior written consent from the respective party.

4. FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS:

- The cost of testing and auditing shall be borne by the Corporation as per agreed rates.
- The Corporation may provide financial assistance or grants for research and training initiatives.
- Rate of Technical audit will be 1% on estimate plus GST.
- Rate for Structural Audit will be Rs. 1 per sq. feet. plus GST.

5. DURATION & TERMINATION:

- This MoU shall remain in effect for a period of 2 years (i.e. 2025-26, 2026-27) from the date of signing.
- Either party may terminate this MoU by providing 30 days' written notice.

6. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

Any disputes arising under this MOU shall be resolved amicably through mutual discussion. If unresolved, the dispute shall be referred to arbitration in accordance with the governing laws.

7. GENERAL TERMS:

Any amendments to this MoU shall be made in writing and signed by both parties.

Compressioner and Administrator
Malegaon Municipal Corporation, Malegaon,
Nashik
Nashik
Nashik



r. Sahebrao B. Bagal

M.E. (E & TC), Ph.D. (E &TC)

Principal

LATE G. N. SAPKAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

(Accredited with Grade 'B' by NAAC)

Affiliated to > Savitribai Phule Pune University (ID. No.PU/NA/Engg./152/2009 Ref.No.-CA/6501 Dated- 18/11/2009)

Approved by A.I.C.T.E., New Delhi (F.N: 06/07/MS-Engg/2008/O-17, Dated- 11th June 2009)

➤ Govt. of Maharashtra (No. GEC-2009/(67/09)/T.E.- 4, Dated- 15th June 2009)

D.T.E., M.S., Mumbai (No.2/NGC/Engg./Approval/2009/535, Dated - 23rd July 2009)

AISHE CODE: C-42196



Dr. Ravindra G. Sapkal Chairman & Managing Director Kalyanii Charitable Trust

Date- 02/04/2025

Anjaneri

KCT's/LGNSCOE/Civil/2024-25/MCM/ 22

To.

The Commissioner,

Malegaon Municipal Corporation,

Malegaon, Dist. Nashik.

Subject: Submission of Invoice for Third-Party Technical Audit Services.

Respected Sir,

With reference to the above-mentioned subject, we would like to inform you that we have successfully carried out the third-party technical audit inspection of the following development works, as per the agreed terms and conditions. The details of the charges for the audit services rendered are enclosed herewith for your kind reference.

In view of the above, we kindly request you to process the payment at the earliest. The payment should be made in the form of a **Demand Draft (D.D.) or Pay Order**, drawn in favor of, KCTS LATE G N SAPKAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, payable at Nashik.

Sr. No.	Date of inspection	TAR NO.	Name of Works	Estimated cost (Rs.) (Excluding GST and Royalti on Tender amount) in Rs.	Inspection Charges (Rs.) 1% on EM (Column 5) in Rs.
1.	26-03-2025	1123224-06	Remaining Work of Gate for Ayesh Nagar Qubrastan Near Reliable Sizing @ Malegaon.	395216.40	3952.164
42.	26-03-2025	1123224-07	Construction of Cement Road AT W No. 6 SR 41 Ashrafi Nagar Rizwanbhai To Kali Lassi @ Malegaon.	418793.77	4187.938
3.	26-03-2025	1123224-08	Construction of Cement Road SR 41 Marchant Nagar Galli no 01 to 04@ Malegaon.	421611.40	4216.114
4.	26-03-2025	1123224-12	Construction of Cement Road at W N 06 SR 41 Marchant Nagar Toilet Lallu Pahelwan Galli @ Malegaon.	420956.00	4209.56

• CAMPUS: Sapkal Knowledge Hub, Kalyanii Hills, Anjaneri-Wadholi, Trimbakeshwar Road, Nashik - 422 2134 (Radia) 2
Tel.: + 91- 2594 - 220168/69/70 | Mob.: +91 9922252699 | Toll Free No.: 1800 233 2999 | E-mail: gns, engineering@sapkalknowledgehub.org

• CORPORATE OFFICE: Sapkal Knowledge Hub, 'Parag' 46, Ashwin Sector, Opp. Hotel Sai Palace, Mumba: Agra Highway, Nashik - 422 009. Tel.: +91 - 253 - 2392450 / 51 | E-mail: head.marketing@sapkalknowledgehub.org | Website: www.sapkalknowledgehub.org

• MUMBAI OFFICE: Sapkal Knowledge Hub, Unit No. 22, 1st Floor, Shubhada Tower Shopping Centre, Sir Pochkhanwala Road, Near R.T.O. Office, Worli, Mumbai - 400 030. Tel.: + 91 - 22 - 24938914 / 15 | E-mail: cmd@sapkalknowledgehub.org, ravi.sapkal@gmail.com

5.	26-03-2025	1121911-2	Construction of WBM Road From S.No.131/1 Jameynul Huda Wall Compound To Plot No. 10 @ Malegaon	382383.24	3823.832
6.	26-03-2025	1121911-3	Construction of WBM Road in Plot 131/3 plot no 10 to 60feet new settlement road@ Malegaon	379307.77	3793.078
7.	26-03-2025	1121911-13	Construction of WBM Road in Joint Gulli from Plot 33 to Plot 21 S. No. 131/3,@ Malegaon	380528.84	3805.288
8.	26-03-2025	1121911-14	Construction of WBM Road in Plot 131/3 plot no 30 Mohammad Ali Road to Plot No. 33 @ Malegaon	382383.24	3823.832
9.	26-03-2025	03/-1126275- 04	Construction of Underground Gutter for Rain Water in Survey No. 56 Ayodhya Nagar, Ganpati Mandir Yethe Soygaon @ Malegaon	400612.94	4006.129
10.	26-03-2025	1090963-02	Construction of RCC Slabs and Culvert in WN 13,Munna Milk Centre, Warali Road, Kamalpur Male PT, Warli Road to Ashfak member office, Shaban Haddi Bakridi, Haji Masjid gausu Member Home @ Malegaon.	380881.21	3808.812





Sahebrao B. Bagal

: (E & TC), Ph.D. (E &TC)

Principal

LATE G. N. SAPKAL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

(Accredited with Grade 'B' by NAAC)

Affiliated to > Savitribai Phule Pune University (ID. No.PU/NA/Engg./152/2009 Ref.No.-CA/6501 Dated- 18/11/2009) Approved by ➤ A.I.C.T.E., New Delhi (F.N: 06/07/MS-Engg/2008/O-17, Dated- 11th June 2009)

> Govt. of Maharashtra (No. GEC-2009/(67/09)/T.E.- 4, Dated- 15th June 2009)

D.T.E., M.S., Mumbai (No.2/NGC/Engg./Approval/2009/535, Dated - 23rd July 2009)

AISHE CODE : C-42196



Dr. Ravindra G. Sapkal Chairman & Managing Director Kalyanii Charitable Trust

Anjaneri

11,	26-03-2025	1090963-03	Construction of RCC Slabs and Culvert in WN 13,Munna Milk Centre, Warali Road, Kamalpur Male PT, Warli Road to Ashfak member office, Shaban Haddi Bakridi, Haji Masjid gausu Member Home @ Malegaon.	410818.32	4108.183
12.	26-03-2025	01/19	Construction of Remaining Cement Road Shivajinagar, Infront of Gosavi Samaj Smashan Gate@ Malegaon	240311.94	2403.119
13.	26-03-2025	01/07	Construction of RCC Gutter near open space Ward no. 11, Survey 194, Jadhav Nagar@ Malegaon	169715.61	1697.156
14.	26-03-2025	1126275/1	Construction of Ext. RCC Road, Gangasadan, Sopgaon Colony @ Malegaon	327684.60	3276.846
15.	26-03-2025	02/-1122456- 05	Construction of Cement Concrete Road in Sangameshwar, Navnath Nagar, Dr. Amin Hospital and Parisar @ Malegaon	422967.85	4229.679
16.	27-03-2025	02/-1122456- 06	Construction of RCC slabs in Collector Patta, S. No. 269,270 and 273 @ Malegaon	300006.89	3000.069
17.	27-03-2025	02/-1122456- 07	Construction of RCC slabs Ward No. 8, Shri Ram Nagar, Navnath Nagar, Sangameshwar @ Malegaon	365617.96	3656.18
18.	27-03-2025	1141729-01	Construction of Jogging Track @Prabhag No. 1 Malegaon camp Mallushet Bangalow open space, Malegaon.	420110.48	4201.105

CAMPUS: Sapkal Knowledge Hub, Kalyanii Hills, Anjaneri-Wadholi, Trimbakeshwar Road, Nashik - 422 213. (India)

Tel.: + 91- 2594 - 220168/69/70 | Mob.: +91 9922252699 | Toll Free No.: 1800 233 2999 | E-mail: gns_engineering@sapkalknowledgehub.org

CORPORATE OFFICE: Sapkal Knowledge Hub, 'Parag' 46, Ashwin Sector, Opp. Hotel Sai Palace, Mumbai-Agra Highway, Nashik 22 009. Tel.: +91 - 253 - 2392450 / 51 | E-mail: head.marketing@sapkalknowledgehub.org | Website: www.sapkalknowledgehub.org

MUMBAI OFFICE: Sapkal Knowledge Hub, Unit No. 22, 1st Floor, Shubhada Tower Shopping Centre, Sir Pochkhanwala Road, Near R.T.O. Office, Worli, Mumbai - 400 030. Tel.: + 91 - 22 - 24938914 / 15 | E-mall : cmd@sapkalknowledgehub.org, ravi.sapkal@gmail.com

	Total Amount GST @ 18% Grand Total (in numbers) Grand Total (in Words)		Rs.89960/- Rs. Eighty-Nine Thousand	, Nine Hundred,	Sixty Only.
			Rs. 76236.91/- Rs. 13722.64/-		
21	27-03-2025	04/1141011- 01	Construction of Remaining Cement concrete road in Ward N 9 Malegaon Camp from Telrandhe to Malegaon road Mochi Corner@ Malegaon.	291547.64	2915.476
20	27-03-2025	1141011-02	Construction Of RCC Nala & Slab In Navi Vasti @ Malegaon.	297536.18	2975.362
19.	27-03-2025	NA	Construction Of RCC Behind Mhada Colony, WR No. 11 In Navi Vasti @ Malegaon.	414698.92	4146.989

We would highly appreciate your prompt action in processing the payment to ensure smooth financial transactions. Should you require any further details or clarifications, please feel free to contact us at your convenience.

We look forward to your cooperation and a positive response.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Prof. S. U. Pagar

Incharge

Dr. K.A. Salunke

HOD

apkal Co

Anjaneri Nashik Dr. Sahebrao B. Bagal

Principal